11-24-19	900
(Rev. 6-93) OM3 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Face 10120654	he attached original documents or copy thereof.
Charles Arthur Kallander  (1)-17-95	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Rachael Ann Findlay  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Street Address: 7143 Elphick Road
X Other Will	City: Sebastopol State: CA ZIP: 95472
Execution Date June 8, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
If this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 5,676,068
Additional numbers and	
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Rachael Ann Findlay Internal Address	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 143 Elphick Road	8. Deposit account number:
City Sebastopol State: CA ZIP: 95472	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
11/23/1999 DCDOTES 00000103 5/3/000	USE THIS SPACE
70 Pagement and signature 40.00 pp  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.  Thomas W. Cook  Name of Person Signing	Signature  Over sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

(Form PTD--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

# Last Will and Testament of Charles Kallander

I, Charles Kallander, residing in the County of Sonoma, State of California, declare this to be my last Will and Testament, and I revoke all other Wills and Codicils previously made by me.

### ARTICLE ONE: DECLARATIONS

1.1 <u>Family Declarations</u>. At this time I have a life partner named Rachel Ann Findley. Any reference in this will to my wife, or other like terms, shall refer to her.

I have two children, Knute Nobel Kallander, born February 9, 1967 and Lara Schwartz Kallander, born August 7, 1970. I also think of Dominique Quincy, born November 11, 1961, raised by myself from a young age, as my child. Any references in this will to my children. child or other like terms shall refer to the above three.

1.2 <u>Declaration of Testamentary Intent.</u> Subject to the next sentence, I want this will to dispose of all assets I am entitled to dispose of by will. Regarding powers of appointment, I expressly state that I do not intend for this will to dispose of any assets over which I have such power.

## ARTICLE TWO: DISPOSITION OF ESTATE

# 2.1 Disposition of Estate.

2.1.1 <u>U.S. patent #5,676,068</u>. The United States patent owned by myself numbered 5.676,068 I bequeath to Rache! Ann Findley as her sole property, giving her sole discretion as to the distribution of any gains or royalties which may be used to support her and hopefully, if possible in the future, to assist all three of my children.

PATENT REEL: 010388 FRAME: 0428

- 2.1.2 <u>Personal Effects.</u> Any personal effects, family heirlooms, pictures and like items shall be divided in equal shares among my wife, Rachel Ann Findley and my children, Knute Nobel Kallander, Lara Schwartz Kallander, and Dominique Quincy. Any remaining undistributed effects may be shared with my nieces and nephews or friends at the full discretion of Rachel Ann Findley.
- 2.1.3 <u>Residuary Estate</u>. My residuary estate shall be divided as follows; eighty percent (80%) to Rachel Ann Findley, ten percent (10%) to Knute Nobel Kallander, and ten percent (10%) to Lara Schwartz Kallander. Dominique Quincy has asked to be removed from this disbursement.
- 2.1.4 Should Rachel Ann Findley predecease the above distribution to her shall be divided amongst my living children equally.
- 2.1.5 Should any of my children predecease me their portion shall pass to their issue, in equal shares by right of representation. Should such child leave no issue, his or her portion shall be divided equally among my living children and Rachel Ann Findley.

# ARTICLE THREE: DEATH TAXES

3.1 Payment of taxes. All estate, inheritance or other taxes payable because of my death that are attributable to assets passing under this Will (including those passing without administration and all assets passing in the probate of my estate through a family allowance or otherwise) shall be paid by my executor out of the residue of my estate.

#### ARTICLE FOUR: NOMINATION OF EXECUTOR

4.1 <u>Nomination of Executor</u>. I appoint the following, in this indicated order of priority, as Executor of this Will:

1st: Rachel Ann Findley 2nd: Knute Nobel Kallander 3rd: Lara Schwartz Kallander

2

PATENT REEL: 010388 FRAME: 0429 Vacancies in the executorship shall be filled by following the above order of priority.

4.2 <u>No Bond Required</u>. I direct that no bond shall be required of any individual Executor appointed in accordance with this Article, whether such person acts alone or as a Co-executor.

#### ARTICLE FIVE: EXECUTOR'S POWERS

5.1 Powers. I authorize my executor to take any action necessary in the management of my estate, which shall include but not be limited to the power to lease encumber and sell property of my estate subject to such confirmation as may be required by law; to continue to hold manage and operate any business belonging to my estate; to invest and reinvest any surplus monies in my estate in any kind of property, real, personal and mixed and any kind of investment; to continue the operation of any business that I may own at the time of my death for the period of time and in the manner that they consider advisable and in the best interest of my estate; and upon any preliminary or final distribution of the property in my estate, to partition, allot and distribute my estate in kind (pro rata or otherwise), including undivided interests in my estate or any part of it, partly in cash and partly in kind, or entirely in cash in my executor's discretion.

#### ARTICLE SIX: GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 6.1 <u>Disinheritance Clause.</u> Except as otherwise provided for in this Will, I have intentionally failed to provide for my heirs, including, but not limited to, any child, stepchild, foster child, grandchild or more remote descendant of mine not mentioned by name or provided for in this Will. If any other person whether claiming to be a heir of mine or not and, if any such person, whether a beneficiary under this Will or not mentioned herein, shall contest this Will or object to any of the provisions hereof, I give to such persons contesting or objecting the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and no more, in lieu of the provision which I have made or which I might have made herein for such person so contesting or objecting.
- 6.2 <u>Enforcement</u>. If any portion of this Will is unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be carried into effect.

PATENT REEL: 010388 FRAME: 0430

- 6.3 <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Will are for convenience only and do not in any way limit or amplify the terms of the Will.
- 6.4 <u>No Contract to Will</u>. I have not entered into a contract to make Wills or a contract not to revoke Wills.
- 6.5 Gender, Singular and Plural in Number. As used in this Will, the masculine, feminine, or neuter gender, and the singular or plural number shall each be deemed to include the others whenever the context so indicates.
- 6.6 <u>Predecease Defined</u>. Should any party mentioned in this will die within thirty (30) days of my death they shall be deemed to have predeceased me for purposes of this will.

Executed this 8th day of June, 1998, at Santa Rosa, California.

Charles Kallander

On the date indicated below, Charles Kallander declared to us, the undersigned, that the foregoing instrument, consisting of 5 pages, including the page signed by us as witnesses to it, consists of his last will and testament. He thereupon signed this Will in our presence, all of us being present at the same time. We now, at his request, in his presence, and in the presence of each other, subscribe our names as witnesses.

It is our belief that Charles Kallander is of sound mind and memory and is under no constraint or undue influence.

We declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was signed this 8th day of June 1998, at Santa Rosa, California.

Free A remark was	Residing at	
	te it is the state of the state	•
	Residing at 1997	
	22 was 13 miles 18 12 75 13	,